

No. 11653.

IN THE
United States Circuit Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

OSCAR SCHATTE, RAYMOND E. CONAWAY, ANDREW M. ANDERSON, CHARLES L. DAVIS, HARRY BEAL, ARTHUR DJERF, EWALD K. ALBRECHT, HARRY L. TALLEY, HARRY DAVIDSON, JOHN L. KIERSTEAD, THOMAS W. HILL, LLOYD C. JACKSON, ALFRED J. WITHERS, JOHN H. ZELL, and EDWARD DERHAM, on Behalf of Themselves and All Others Similarly Situated,

Appellants,

vs.

INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF THEATRICAL STAGE EMPLOYEES AND MOVING PICTURE OPERATORS OF THE UNITED STATES AND CANADA, *et al.*,

Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS.

ZACH LAMAR COBB,
929 Citizens National Bank Building, Los Angeles 13,
Attorney for Appellants.

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Request for judicial notice.....	1
I.	
Appellants' constitutional right to work: Under their long-standing employment, and concurrent collective bargaining agreement	3
Appellants' individual rights under contracts.....	4
Appellants' right of action.....	6
II-III.	
II. Declaratory relief proper remedy to determine rights and obligations of parties under contracts, including collective bargaining agreements	7
III. Including motion picture collective bargaining and employment contracts	7
IV-V.	
IV. Jurisdiction under National Labor Relations Act.....	9
V. In this case where actions complained of constitute an attempt to nullify act.....	9
Arbitration remedy exhausted.....	11
No adequate administrative remedy available.....	12
Administrative finding not a prerequisite.....	13
VI.	
Jurisdiction under constitutional and civil rights act.....	14
VII.	
Jurisdiction under Sherman-Anti-Trust Act.....	15
VIII.	
Jurisdiction under the Labor-Management Relations Act of 1947 (Taft-Hartley Act)	16
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Allen Bradley Company, et al. v. Local Union No. 3, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, et al., 325 U. S. 797, 65 S. Ct. 1533, 89 L. Ed. 1939.....	15
American Federation of Labor, et al. v. J. Tom Watson et al., 327 U. S. 582, 66 S. Ct. 761, 90 L. Ed. 873.....	9, 14
Bartling v. C. I. O., 40 Fed. Supp. 366.....	14
Cleveland C. C. & St. L. Ry. Co. v. Hirsch, 204 Fed. 848.....	10
Columbia Pictures Corp. v. DeToth, 26 Cal. (2d) 753, 162 A. L. R. 743.....	8
Douglas v. City of Jeanette, 319 U. S. 157, 63 S. Ct. 877, 87 L. Ed. 1324.....	14
Federal Deposit Ins. Corporation v. George-Howard, 153 F. (2d) 591	16
Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond v. Kalin, 77 F. (2d) 50.....	17
Gaskill v. Roth, 151 F. (2d) 366.....	6, 8, 11
J. I. Case Co. v. National Labor Relations Board, 321 U. S. 332, 64 S. Ct. 576, 88 L. Ed. 762.....	4, 9, 11
Loew's Incorporated v. Boston, et al., 46 Fed. Supp. 66.....	8, 15
Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. City of Jackson, et al., 116 F. (2d) 924.....	8
Moore, Earl, v. Illinois Central Railroad Co., 312 U. S. 630, 61 S. Ct. 754, 85 L. Ed. 1039.....	13
Nissen v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters, etc., et al., 229 Iowa 1028, 295 N. W. 858, 141 A. L. R. 598.....	14
Oil Workers International Union, etc. v. Texoma Natural Gas Co., 146 F. (2d) 62.....	8
Peoples Bank v. Eccles, 64 Fed. Supp. 811.....	8
Picking v. Pennsylvania R. Co., 151 F. (2d) 240.....	14

	PAGE
Public Utilities Com. v. United Fuel Gas Co., 317 U. S. 456, 63 S. Ct. 369, 87 L. Ed. 396.....	16
Shulthis v. McDougal, 225 U. S. 561, 56 L. Ed. 1205.....	10
Steele v. Louisville & Nashville R. R. Co., 323 U. S. 192, 65 S. Ct. 226, 89 L. Ed. 173.....	9, 12, 14
Vandenbark v. Owens-Illinois Glass Company, 311 U. S. 538, 61 S. Ct. 347, 85 L. Ed. 327.....	17
Ziffrin v. United States, 318 U. S. 73, 87 L. Ed. 621.....	16

STATUTES

National Labor Relations Act, Sec. 7 (29 U. S. C. A., Sec. 157)	9
Taft-Hartley Act, Sec. 301(a).....	16
Taft-Hartley Act, Sec. 303(a).....	16

No. 11653.
